
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Date Thursday 18 December 2014
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

2. Substitute Members  

3. Minutes of the meeting held on the 20 October 2014  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Declarations of interest, if any  

5. Children's Centre Review Consultation Process - Report of Assistant 
Chief Executive  (Pages 7 - 12)

6. Update on the Delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 4 - Report 
of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 13 - 16)

7. Quarter 2 2014/15 Performance Management - Report of Assistant 
Chief Executive  (Pages 17 - 88)

8. Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services  (Pages 89 - 98)

9. Information Update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 99 - 104)

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

  County Hall
  Durham
  10 December 2014

To: The Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman)
Councillor P Stradling (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Batey, R Bell, J Blakey, A Bonner, D Boyes, J Chaplow, 
K Corrigan, R Crute, B Graham, D Hall, K Henig, A Hopgood, P Lawton, 
J Lethbridge, H Liddle, C Potts, L Pounder, A Shield, M Simmons, W Stelling, 
R Todd, J Turnbull and S Wilson

Faith Communities Representatives: 
Revd K Phipps

Parent Governor Representatives: 
R Patel

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Monday 20 October 2014 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor  P Stradling in the Chair

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Batey, J Blakey, D Boyes, J Chaplow, R Crute, B Graham, K Henig, 
A Hopgood, P Lawton, J Lethbridge, H Liddle, T Nearney, C Potts, M Simmons, R Todd, 
S Wilson and I Jewell (substitute for J Turnbull)

Faith Community Representative:
Revd K Phipps

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Armstrong, R Bell, A Bonner, 
D Hall, A Shield and J Turnbull.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor I Jewell substitute for Councillor J Turnbull.

3 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on the 12 September 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

The Head of Planning and Performance referred to Item 3 of the minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 September 2014 and advised that Councillor Liddle had been provided with an 
update regarding the Children’s Centre at Witton Gilbert.

Referring to item 8 of the minutes, the Head of Planning and Performance informed the 
Board that Councillor S Wilson had been provided with the breakdown on hate crimes that 
had been reported and advised that the information could be provided to other members 
on request.

4 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



5 County Durham Partnership Update

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update 
on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) including key issues 
from the Board, the five Thematic Partnerships and all Area Action Partnerships (AAPs). 
The report also included updates on other key initiatives being carried out in partnership 
across the County (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Planning and Performance highlighted work carried out within the County 
Durham Partnership in recent months and the priorities set out in the Sustainable 
Community Strategy (SCS).

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.  

6 Welfare Reform Update 

The Board considered a joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Corporate Director, 
Resources and Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development that 
provided an update on welfare reform and its impacts on the county and outlined 
proposals to extend the work to encompass a wider remit looking at poverty in the County 
(for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Policy and Communications reported that the following major issues had 
been implemented by the Government so far:

 Localisation of Council Tax Support;
 Restricting housing benefit payments due to ‘under occupancy’;
 Applying a ‘benefit cap’ to any household receiving more than £500 a week in 

benefit;
 Introduction of Personal Independence Payments (PIP) for new claimants and 

some existing Disability Living Allowance (DLA) claimants.

It was reported that there were no overall figures available for the UK on how many 
people would be affected by the changes brought forward by the Welfare Reform Act 
2011, however, within County Durham it was still estimated that approximately 95,000 
households would be affected by one or more of the welfare reforms.

Since the last report to members, the government had set the cap for total welfare 
spending at £119 billion for 2015-16, rising in line with inflation to £127 billion in 2018-19. 
The cap was in line with current welfare expenditure in 2014/15 and included child benefit, 
incapacity benefit, winter fuel payment and income support, but did not include state 
pension and Jobseeker’s Allowance.

Councillor S Wilson referred to tackling poverty and asked about the criteria that applied 
for the new family test and was concerned whether one size fits all. The Head of Policy 
and Communication would investigate and report back to members.

Page 2



Councillor A Hopgood referred to the credit union salary deduction scheme and 
suggested that it should not be assumed that this was just used as an alternative facility to 
high interest or payday loans, when means of securing funding had failed. Many people 
use the facility to support the credit union.

Referring to paragraph 70 of the report on rent arrears, Councillor A Hopgood felt that the 
information was written in a negative way and suggested it would be more appropriate to 
highlight the positive as the Authority had introduced systems to address the issues. The 
Head of Policy and Communications would consider changing the wording.

Councillor D Boyes asked if residents were kept informed of any issues regarding 
universal credit that may affect them. The Head of Policy and Communications advised 
that the Council had adopted strategies throughout all stages of the introduction of the 
scheme and have continued to work closely with residents to keep them updated on the 
situation. 

In response to a question from Councillor T Nearney regarding the administration of the 
Universal Credit, the Head of Policy and Communications advised that the main role for 
the Council was to assist vulnerable residents to access Universal Credit including help 
and support for people who were not online and required assistance in opening bank 
accounts.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.    

7 Update on the Delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 4 

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update 
on the progress made at the end of June 2014 on the delivery of the 2014/15 to 2016/17 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP4) (for copy see file of minutes).

The MTFP 4 had been agreed by Council and for 2014/15 the savings target is just over 
£23m which forms part of the overall savings target for the period from 2011/12 to 
2016/17 of around £224m.

The Head of Policy and Communications reported that delivery of the MTFP programme 
remains very challenging and the savings for 2014/15 represents an increase of 10% from 
the previous year. Through the robust approach, the Council continue to manage the 
savings programme and remain within plan in meeting the savings targets.

Councillor Hopgood commented on the consultation on Children’s Centres and expressed 
concerns regarding public perception that the review was being carried out due to budget 
savings. She added that the Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services had 
advised in previous meetings that the Children’s Centres were being reviewed as they 
had failed to deliver the improvements that were hoped for, irrespective of savings targets.

Resolved:
That the content of the report and the progress being made in delivering MTFP be noted.

Page 3



8 Notice of Key Decisions 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided a list of key decisions which were scheduled to be considered by the Executive 
(for copy see file of minutes).

The Committee Services Manager reported that since the last update there had been the 
following movement in items being considered at Cabinet which would be published on 21 
October 2014:-

 2015/16 General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget MTFP 5 and Council Plan and 
Service Plans had been moved from October and December to November and 
January;

 Framework for the Future Provision of Fixed Play Sites had been moved from 
October to November.

Councillor A Hopgood reiterated her previous comments regarding the lack of information 
from services about major issues such as the Gala Theatre and the Children’s Centres 
consultation which were not included on the notice. 

The Head of Planning and Performance advised that the Authority had a legal 
requirement to publish a list of Key Decisions at least 28 clear days before that decision 
could be made by Cabinet. The Committee Services Manager advised of the definition of 
a key decision as contained in the Council’s Constitution.

Councillors commented that even though the Authority were adhering to the legal 
requirements, it would be useful to look into best practice and see how other Authorities 
report their decisions, and also whether information could be supplied on other decisions 
that were not classed as ‘key’.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

9 Update in relation to Petitions 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
provided an update on the current situation regarding various petitions received by the 
Authority (for copy see file of minutes).

The Committee Services Manager reported that since the last update, 3 new paper 
petitions had been received and 6 had completed the process. She added that there was 
a live petition on the council’s website on the delivery of Children’s Centres which was 
due to close on Thursday 23 October. 

Resolved:  
That the information contained in the report be noted.

Page 4



10 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update of 
overview and scrutiny activity between September and October 2014 (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board

18 December 2014

Children’s Centre Review Consultation 
Process

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Purpose of the Report
1. To provide Members with background information relating to the presentation on the 

Children’s Centre Review consultation process. The presentation will be given to the 
committee by Carole Payne, Head of Children’s Services.

2. The accompanying presentation seeks to provide reassurances to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board that a robust consultation process was delivered.

Background
3. On 16 July 2014, the Council’s Cabinet took the decision to hold a consultation about 

the future of Children’s Centres across County Durham. On 31 July, 2014 following a 
request for call in of the decision, the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board determined that having considered the information it would take no further 
action, in which case the decision made by the Cabinet would take immediate effect.

4. The public consultation ran for 12 weeks from 31 July 2014 and ended on 23 October 
2014. The 2 proposals that were consulted on were:

 The community delivery model – putting services closer to families and
 The 43 Children’s Centres and the 15 it is proposed to retain

Children’s Centre Review

5. There are currently 43 Children’s Centres across County Durham which were 
developed using the Index of Multiple Deprivation 2000-2007 to ensure centres were 
situated where they were needed, closest to families experiencing significant 
disadvantage across a range of indicators.

6. Over the last 10 years Children’s Centres have played an important role in the lives of 
children and families, offering a wide range of services and support.  However, despite 
this children in County Durham are less ready to start school and fewer achieve a 
good level of development at the end of their reception year than others both 
regionally and nationally.

7. Additionally, the Council is facing the challenge of significant cuts to public funding.  
The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) require savings of approximately 
£224 million from 2011-2017.  The proposals that were consulted on, if approved 
by cabinet in spring 2015, would deliver MTFP 15/16 and 16/17 savings of 
approximately £1 million.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



8. A robust and objective review of Current Children’s centre provision was in line with 
the Early Years Strategy and the requirements of the Councils MTFP.

9. In reviewing the current Children’s Centre arrangements we have:-

a. Carried out a 12 week public consultation involving all stakeholders and will be 
analysing feedback; 

b. Reflected on the evolution of Children’s Centres in County Durham and 
chan
[...]
ommendations that were consulted on of which Children’s Centre 
to retain in each cluster

Locality Children’s Centre (CC)
Recommended to Retain

Children’s Centre
Cluster

Children’s Centres in the 
Cluster

Moorside CC Consett Leadgate, Benfieldside and 
MoorsideConsett and 

Stanley
Stanley CC Stanley Catchgate, Burnhope,

Stanley and Craghead

Bullion Lane CC Chester-le-Street Pelton and Bullion Lane

Brandon CC Deerness Valley Brandon, Ushaw Moor 
and Sacriston

Durham and 
Chester Le 
Street Laurel Avenue CC Durham Sherburn Hill, Laurel Avenue 

and Kelloe

Easington CC Easington Easington and Murton

Seaham CC Seaham Seaham
Horden CC Peterlee East Horden and Blackhall

Seascape CC Peterlee Central Seascape (Peterlee Centre) 
Howletch and Dene House

Peterlee and 
Seaham

Wheatley Hill CC Peterlee West Wheatley Hill, Wingate,
Shotton, Haswell, Thornley

Dean Bank CC Ferryhill Dean Bank, Chilton and 
Fishburn

Tudhoe Moor CC Spennymoor Tudhoe Moor, Middlestone
Moor and West Cornforth

Ferryhill and 
Newton 
Aycliffe

Newton Aycliffe CC Newton Aycliffe Newton Aycliffe and Shildon

St Helen Auckland CC Bishop Auckland St Helen Auckland, 
Woodhouse Close and 
Coundon

Bishop 
Auckland 
and Barnard 
Castle Willington CC Durham Dales Willington, Evenwood, 

Middleton-in-Teesdale 
and Weardale (Stanhope)

Page 12



V2.0

Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board

18 December 2014

Cabinet

17 December 2014

Update on the delivery of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 4

Report of Corporate Management Team

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council and all Cabinet 
collectively

Purpose of the Report
1 This report provides an update on the progress made at the end of September 

2014 on the delivery of the 2014/15 to 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP 4).

Background

2 Cabinet has received regular updates on the progress made by the Council in 
delivering the financial targets within MTFP 1, 2 and 3 which covered 
[...]
 part of the 
ongoing MTFP process. A number of the initial screenings were provided to 
Cabinet in January 2014 and these are updated where necessary during the 
year to take account of consultation responses and additional evidence; the 
updates also include information on any mitigating actions.

15 Action plans from equality impact assessments are monitored on a quarterly 
basis. The impact assessments and action plans are also reviewed during the 
decision making process, for example, updated EIAs are provided where 
Cabinet receive a report ahead of consultation and where a further report is 
received with any final recommendations.

Conclusions

16 The Council remains in a strong position to meet its current financial 
challenges and its approach of planning early and robustly managing the 
implementation of the changes ensures that we remain ahead of the savings 
target requirements. 

17 The Council has delivered £18.8m of the savings for 2014/15 (over 82% of the 
£23m target) which amount to almost £133m in savings made since 2011. 

Recommendations
18 Members are recommended to note the contents of this report and the 

progress being made in delivering MTFP4.

Contact:        Roger Goodes, Head of Policy & Communications 
                      Tel: 03000 268050            

Page 15



V2.0

Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – The delivery of the MTFP involves cumulative saving of approximately 
£224m over the period from 2011 to 2017 of which nearly £133m has been delivered 
to date in 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15.  

Staffing – Where the proposals affect staff, full consultation is undertaken and the 
trade unions consulted.  Wherever possible, staff reductions are done through 
voluntary means.  In addition, there has been a proactive management of vacancies 
to lessen the impact on staff and the Council has a redeployment process which 
continues to find alternative employment for a number of staff

Risk – The delivery of the MTFP is highlig
[...]
r Simon Henig, Leader

Purpose of the Report
1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance 

indicators and report other significant performance issues for the second quarter 
of 2014/15 covering the period July to September 2014. 

Background

2. The report sets out an overview of performance and progress by Altogether 
priority theme. Key performance indicator progress is reported against two 
indicator types which comprise of:

a. Key target indicators – targets are set for indicators where improvements can 
be measured regularly and where improvement can be actively influenced by 
the council and its partners (see Appendix 3, table 1); and

b. Key tracker indicators – performance will be tracked but no targets are set for 
indicators which are long-term and/or which the council and its partners only 
partially influence (see Appendix 3, table 2). 

3. The report continues to incorporate a stronger focus on volume measures in our 
performance framework.  This allows us to better quantify productivity and to 
monitor the effects of reductions in resources and changes in volume of activity.  
Charts detailing some of the key volume measures which form part of the 
council’s corporate basket of performance indicators are presented in Appendix 4.

Developments since Last Quarter

4. A corporate performance indicator guide has been produced which provides full 
details of indicator definitions and data sources.  This is available to view from the 
intranet or can be requested from the Corporate Planning and Performance Team 
at performance@durham.gov.uk.

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:performance@durham.gov.uk


Executive Summary
Overview
5. During the second quarter period 73% of our target indicators have shown either 

an improvement or have maintained current performance and 78% are 
approaching, meeting or exceeding target. This is an improvement from quarter 
one when 65% of indicators had improved or maintained performance and 67
[...]
to 
Cabinet.

Human Rights: Will be reflected in each individual key decision report to 
Cabinet.

Consultation: Will be reflected in each individual key decision report to 
Cabinet.

Procurement: Will be reflected in each individual key decision report to 
Cabinet.

Disability Issues: Will be reflected in each individual key decision report to 
Cabinet.

Legal Implications: Will be reflected in each individual key decision report to 
Cabinet.

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION ONE - CORPORATE

Ref. No. Date of Decision

(i.e. date of 

Cabinet 

meeting)

Description of Decision

to be Made 

Background 

Documents

Lead Cabinet 

Member

Main Consultees

& Means of

Consultation

Contact details for 

further information

Scrutiny 

Involvement

Corp/R/14/02 17/12/14 2015/16 General Fund 

Revenue and Capital 

Budget MTFP 5 and 

Council Plan, Service 

Plans and Council Tax 

Base 2015/16

Cabinet report - 16 

July 2014

Cllr Simon 

Henig and Cllr 

Alan Napier

The Council carried 

out a significant 

consultation process 

for MTFP (4).  The 

responses to this 

process will be 

utilised for MTFP (5) 

although AAPs will be 

consulted on the 

2015/16 budget and 

there will be targeted 

consultation on 

individual savings 

plans.

Don McLure, 

Corporate Director, 

Resources Tel: 

03000 261945 and 

Lorraine O'Donnell, 

Assistant Chief 

Executive Tel: 03000 

268060

The CIOSC will 

input into the 

formulation of the 

MTFP 5 and 

Council/Service 

Plans and 

provide member 

assurance into 

this development 

process.  Reports 

were received in 

September and 

November 2014, 

and meetings are 

planned for 

January and 

February 2015

P
age 93



SECTION ONE - CORPORATE

Corp/R/14/02 14/01/15 2015/16 General Fund 

Revenue and Capital 

Budget MTFP 5 and 

Council Plan and Service 

Plans 

Cabinet report - 16 

July 2014 & 17 

December 2014

Cllr Simon 

Henig and Cllr 

Alan Napier

The Council carried 

out a significant 

consultation process 

for MTFP (4).  The 

responses to this 

process will be 

utilised for MTFP (5) 

although AAPs will be 

consulted on the 

2015/16 budget and 

there will be targeted 

consultation on 

individual savings 

plans.

Don McLure, 

Corporate Director, 

Resources Tel: 

03000 261945 and 

Lorraine O'Donnell, 

Assistant Chief 

Executive Tel: 03000 

268060

As above.

Corp/R/14/02 11/02/15 2015/16 General Fund 

Revenue and Capital 

Budget MTFP 5 and 

Council Plan and Service 

Plans 

Cabinet report - 16 

July 2014, 17 

December 2014 & 

14 January 2015

Cllr Simon 

Henig and Cllr 

Alan Napier

The Council carried 

out a significant 

consultation process 

for MTFP (4).  The 

responses to this 

process will be 

utilised for MTFP (5) 

although AAPs will be 

consulted on the 

2015/16 budget and 

there will be targeted 

consultation on 

individual savings 

plans.

Don McLure, 

Corporate Director, 

Resources Tel: 

03000 261945 and 

Lorraine O'Donnell, 

Assistant Chief 

Executive Tel: 03000 

268060

As above.

P
age 94



SECTION TWO - 

CHILDREN AND ADULTS SERVICES

Ref. No. Date of 

Decision

(i.e. date of 

Cabinet 

Description of 

Decision

to be Made 

Background 

Documents

Lead Cabinet 

Member

Main Consultees

& Means of

Consultation

Contact 

details for 

further 

information

Scrutiny 

Involvement

P
age 95



SECTION THREE - REGENERATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Ref. No.

Date of Decision

(i.e. date of Cabinet 

meeting)

Description of Decision

to be Made 

Background 

Documents

Lead Cabinet 

Member

Main Consultees

& Means of

Consultation

Contact details for 

further information

Scrutiny 

involvement

R&ED/10/14 11/02/15 Housing Stock - Transfer 

Update

Portfolio Holder for 

Housing and Rural 

Issues

Council staff via the 

formulation of transfer 

principles 

Sarah Robson, Head 

of Economic 

Development 

03000 267 332

The Economy 

and Enterprise 

OSC has
[...]
 on 3rd November received reports/presentations on:
 Impact of smoking on Children and Young People
 Update on School Funding Reforms
 Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2013-14
 Summary of Minutes from Children and Families Partnership 22nd 

September 2014.

Adults, Well-being and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (AWH OSC)

Page 102



Update on 
Previous 
Reviews

There are no systematic reviews to report on for this period.

Scrutiny 
Review Activity

 There is no scrutiny review activity to report for this period.

Overview 
reports/ 
Presentations

AWH OSC on 6th November 2014 received report/presentations on:
 NHS Quality Accounts 2013/14 - Progress against 2014/15 priorities
 Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2013-14

Special AWH OSC on 8th December 2014  received reports/ 
presentations on:

 NHS England Durham Darlington and Tees Area Team – Review 
of APMS Contracts in County Durham 

 Breast Services Update – County Durham and Darlington NHS 
Foundation Trust

 Care Act 2014
 Wellbeing for Life Services
 National Mental Health Strategy – “No Health without Mental 

Health” – County Durham Implementation plan

Performance/Budget/Work Programme Reporting

4 Information on both performance and outturn reports continue to be received and 
commented upon.

Recommendation

5 Members are invited to receive the report and note the information contained 
therein.

Background Papers:  Previous committee reports/presentations.

Contact: Jenny Haworth      Tel: 03000 268071
Email: jenny.haworth@durham.gov.uk

Page 103



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – N/A

Staffing – N/A

Risk – N/A

Equality and Diversity /  Public Sector Equality Duty – N/A

Accommodation – N/A

Crime and Disorder – N/A

Human Rights – N/A

Consultation – N/A

Procurement – N/A

Disability Issues – N/A

Legal Implications – N/A

Page 104


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 20 October 2014
	5 Children's Centre Review Consultation Process - Report of Assistant Ch

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Thursday 18 December 2014 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Armstrong in the Chair

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Batey, R Bell, A Bonner, D Boyes, K Corrigan, R Crute, B Graham, D Hall, 
A Hopgood, P Lawton, J Lethbridge, L Pounder, M Simmons, R Todd and J Turnbull

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Henig, T Nearney, C Potts, 
A Shield, S Wilson and Revd K Phipps

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on the 20 October 2014 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

The Head of Planning and Performance referred to Item 6 of the minutes of the meeting 
held on 20 October 2014 and advised that Councillor S Wilson had been provided with the 
information on the new family test criteria on the 19 November 2014.

Referring to Item 8 of the minutes, the Committee Services Manager informed the Board 
that the issues raised, had been considered by the Constitution Working Group and  the 
Executive agreed that they would discuss this further with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny. An update would be provided at the next meeting.

4 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.



5 Children's Centre Review Consultation Process

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided background 
information relating to the presentation on the Children’s Centre Review consultation 
process. A presentation was given by the Head of Children’s Services (for copy of report 
and slides, see file of minutes).

The Head of Children’s Services reported that the public consultation ran for 12 weeks 
from 31 July to 23 October 2014, which was extended due to school holidays. The two 
proposals consulted on were the community delivery model, putting services closer to 
families and the 15 from 43 Children’s Centres it was proposed to retain. 

In response to a question from Councillor A Bonner regarding evaluating responses from 
those that presently do not use the Children’s Centres, the Head of Children’s Services 
advised that the feedback would differentiate and reflect between users and non users.

Councillor R Bell commented that he would be interested to see the feedback regarding 
access in rural areas. The Head of Children’s Services advised that they were aware of 
the rural issues and when they present the analysis, emphasis would be given on 
transport and outreach.

The Head of Children’s Services responded to a question from Councillor D Boyes 
regarding the methodology and if equal weight would be given to responses, she advised 
that they would be ranked by a traffic light system and the decision would be pragmatic 
and balanced with the strength of public feeling.

Councillor Lethbridge commented that Woodhouse Close had multiple deprivation issues 
and asked for assurances on the future of that building and what services would be there. 
The Head of Children’s Services advised that information on this would be available 
shortly. She pointed out that other Authorities were closing centres whereas Durham were 
finding suitable uses for buildings and services would still be provided.

Councillor A Hopgood agreed that the consultation had been extremely robust and 
commented that she was awaiting feedback to compare the outcome of the consultation 
to the original report.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

6 Update on the Delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 4 

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update 
on the progress made at the end of September 2014 on the delivery of the 2014/15 to 
2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP 4) (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Policy and Communications reported that the Council remains in a strong 
position to meet the current financial challenges and the approach of early planning and 



robustly managing the implementation of the changes ensures that the council remains 
ahead of the savings target requirements.

The Council has delivered £18.8m of savings for 2014/15 (82% of the £23m target) which 
amounts to almost £133m of savings made since 2011.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report and the progress being made in delivering the 
MTFP4 be noted.

7 Quarter 2 2014/15 Performance Management 

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented progress 
against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) and reported other 
significant performance issues for the second quarter of 2014/15. A presentation was 
given by the Head of Planning and Performance (for copy of report and slides, see file of 
minutes).
 
In response to a question from Councillor R Bell regarding the definition of victim based 
crime, the Head of Planning and Performance advised that a document with the 
definitions would be provided.

Referring to the overall crime levels, Councillor D Boyes expressed disappointment that 
the figures had risen, however acknowledged the improvement in fast tracking anti social 
behaviour incidents and alcohol related crimes. 

Councillor A Hopgood added that there had been improvements in reporting crime with 
the introduction of the 101 non-emergency number, resulting in the increase of instances 
being reported by people who previously would not call the 999 emergency number.

Referring to fly tipping concerns, Councillor D Boyes suggested that the situation would 
be alleviated if the fee for removal was abolished. The Chairman advised that it was the 
remit of the Cabinet portfolio holder to look into further actions on this.

Councillor A Hopgood added that an officer group were looking into fly tipping issues and 
suggested that they explore the costs associated with retrieving the collection fee and the 
cost of clearing the discarded items.

In response to a query from Councillor D Hall regarding the ‘looked after children’ figures, 
the Head of Planning and Performance advised that the service has an early help strategy 
in place which was designed to help families early to prevent children being taken into 
care.

Referring to the increase in people killed or injured in road traffic accidents, Councillor A 
Batey suggested more should be done in schools to educate young people on speed 
awareness, especially teenagers in order for them to become safer drivers. The Chairman 
advised that a Safer and Stronger working group would be looking at the issue.



Councillor A Hopgood highlighted that the Authority were performing well with regards to 
rent arrears and working closer with families, however, was concerned that the appraisal 
figures were under-performing. The Chairman advised that the Head of Human 
Resources would be attending the next meeting of Corporate Issues Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and would be able to answer any queries.

Councillor J Lethbridge commented that misuse of IT was causing major issues for the 
police in relation to social media and has connections with antisocial behaviour and self-
harm. The Chairman highlighted that the Durham Police are the only outstanding force in 
the region for investigation and have seen crime levels reduce. They have achieved 
results and continue to keep neighbourhood policing at the forefront. 

Members discussed the unemployment rate and factors around youth unemployment, 
education, skills development and creating opportunities. The Chairman advised that 
extensive work had been carried out by the Economy and Enterprise Committee to 
address the issues.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

8 Notice of Key Decisions

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided a list of key decision which were scheduled to be considered by the Executive
(for copy see file of minutes).

The Committee Services Manager reported that since the last update there had
been the following movement in items being considered at Cabinet:-

 2015/16 General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget and MTFP 5 and Council Plan 
and Service Plans had been added for consideration in January and February;

 Atom Bank Scheme and Bishop Auckland Regeneration Framework Review had 
been added to the plan for February;

 Housing Stock Transfer Update had been moved to February, with a completion 
update being reported in May;

 Framework for the Future Provision of Fixed Play Sites had been removed from the 
notice with the date to be confirmed due to consultation with members.

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Committee Services Manager advised 
that the purdah period would commence from the 30 March 2015, and advice was being 
provided to services on how it affected reporting at committees.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.



9 Information Update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update of
overview and scrutiny activity between October and December 2014 (for copy see file of
minutes).

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

The Chairman agreed that in order to keep members informed, the next item of business 
could be reported.

10 Review of Current Policy on 20mph Speed Limits

The Chairman advised that Cabinet considered a report on the Review of Current Policy 
on 20mph Speed Limits and informed the Board that a scrutiny review group would be set 
up through the Safer and Stronger Scrutiny Committee and asked that members get 
involved in the review process.


